## ORDINANCE NUMBER 12-2001 AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC ON CERTAIN STREETS

WHEREAS an investigation has been conducted concerning traffic on the streets of the Village of Ogden and it has been determined that the maximum speed limit prescribed by the Illinois Statutes for Urban Areas is greater than is reasonable or safe with respect to the conditions found to exist on all streets within the Village of Ogden except Market Street and Lincoln Street (Market being State Route No. 49 and Lincoln Street being Highway Route No. 150), and

WHEREAS, for the public health and safety it is necessary that the Village determine and declare by Ordinance a reasonable and safe absolute maximum speed limit on the streets within the Village of Ogden, Illinois, other than Market Street and Lincoln Street.

NOW THEREFORE be it ordained by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ogden, Champaign County, Illinois as follows:

1. It shall be unlawful for any vehicle of any kind to exceed a speed limit of 25 miles per hour on the public streets within the Village of Ogden other than Market Street and Lincoln Street.

2. Violators of this Ordinance shall be subject to penalties, charges and procedures as established by the Illinois Vehicle Code from time to time for violation of the provisions of said Code fixing speed restrictions in an urban district.

3. This Ordinance shall be in effect 10 days after it is passed, approved and published in the manner provided by law. Notwithstanding the foregoing this Ordinance shall not be effective until appropriate signs giving notice of the speed limit have been erected along the streets of the Village subject to said speed limit.

4. The provisions of this Ordinance shall not effect the speed limits established by any other Ordinance or State Statute concerning speed limits within school or construction zones or other areas providing for lower limits of speed for the public safety.

Presented, passed, approved and adopted this 10<sup>th</sup> day of December 2001.

Jack Reidner, President Board of Trustees Village of Ogden

Attest: Lori Frerichs, Village Clerk Village of Ogden

(Village Seal)